	102.6 202
OINT INVESTIGATION REPORT FOR INCIDENT N	IO: 1026092 JIV report S/N:
(Note: As practicable as possible the JIT report is to	be signed in the field by all the participating parties)
A. GENERAL INFORMATION:	
1. Spill incident Number: 1026092	2.Type of incident* CTL SPULL
3. Name of Location CAW THORNE CHAN	INEL 4" WELL 59T FLOWLING.
4. Name of nearest community MBIAMA	5. State: RIVERS 6. LGA DEGEMA
7. Type of Production facility/Installation TLOWL	INE 8. Asset owner/District SWAMP 1 CARCTI.
B. INCIDENT INFORMATION:	·
Description of spill point environment Spill point environment Spill point environment Spill point Swant Swant Well Platform (on Water)	Exposed pipe surface Drill Rig
Northing:	Easting:

JOINT IN	VESTIGATION R	EPORT FOR IN	CIDENT NO	1026	<u>092</u> JIV rep	oort S/N:	0137
C. F	IISK ASSESSME	NT					
	10. Туре	of environment:			ı		
	Land	Swamp	□water		Seasonal swamp□	Shoreline/Wa	terfront
	i. Type	of environment to	which oil has	spread:			
	□Land	Swamp	□water		River (identify)		
	ii. Weath	ner condition					
1	☐Rain 1. Distance from	Sunny the nearest sensiti	□Dry ve habitat	□Wet	□Windy	□Hot	□cool
	☐ Governme ☐ Drinking v ☐ Built up ar ☐ Farmlands ☐ Fish Farm ☐ Fishing ne ☐ Others (sp	rea ; /Pond tt	esignated prot	ected area	[,m]	YONE WITHIN VICINIT	4
1	2. Containment ri Booms Others:	neasures put in pla	ce; □Dyke	□i	Natural depression	□Pit	
1	13. Any pictures o	r video coverage?			[Y] [N]		
	14. Was there any	disruption to the i	nvestigation?		[Y] [N]	/	
If yes	s give brief descrip	tion:					
	<u> </u>	OT A	PPI	10	ABLI		
D. T	YPE/NUMBERS	OF PROPERTU	ES, IF ANY,	FOUND W	VITHIN THE ARE	A OF SPRE	AD OF OIL
	15. Structures / P	roperties					
S/N	Type of Struct	ures Descr	iption Size		Number	Comm	ents
., 1					-	7.14.5	
	MA	LITTHIA	1 Ax	CA	DF	X <i> </i>	C.
	-11m	y 	7	7			, ,
	1	-		$\overline{}$			-

JOINT INVESTIGATION REPORT FOR INCIDENT NO: 1026092 JIV report S/N: 013/

	6. Crops/Economic Trees	S			

S/N	Type of crops	Young	Medium	Matured	Quantity	Comments
				<u>-</u> .		
1	~ k ~ 1	1 Tilly 1	1	A > 7	1 1 1 1	1 57
14	01/1/2	NITTH	7/K	17 01	+ X\ / ₉	ACL
					11 11	, ,
					<u> </u>	<u> </u>

17. Fish/Nets/Ponds

S/N	Fish/Nets/Ponds	Description	Quantity/Size	Comments	
	THE	THEN A	REA	OF.	MPAET

18. Others (Specify) i.e. Animal Traps

S/N Others	Description	Quantity/Size	Comments
NONE	MITHIN	AREA	of IMPACT

E. GRAPHIC DESCRIPTION OF LEAK POINT (while detail report of the leak point should be contained in the leak report, overview sketch of the site should be added as an appendix 1)

SECTIONAL VIEW OF CANTHORNE CHANNEL 2 4" WELL STT FLOWEINE.

AT MBIAMA, CRUSE SHOWING 30MM LONGITU DIAML RUPTURE

LEAK BUE TO SOMM LONGITUDIMAL
RUPTURE WITH SURFACE REDUCTION

DUE TO HEAVY EQUIPMENT AT 120 CLOCK
POSITION:

FEDWLYE

FLOVE LINE

WELL 51T FLOWLING - CANGETHORNE CHANNEL

JOINT INVESTIGATION REPORT FOR INCIDENT NO: 1026 892 JIV report S/N: 0137

F: TABLE SHOWING SOME OF COORDINATES TAKEN DURING JIV FOR AREA CALCULATION 19. Impacted area boundary Coordinates (If more Print and attach as an appendix)

19.	Impacted area boundary Coordinates (If mo	ore, Print and attach as an appendix)
S/N	Northing	Easting
Sidpid	61567.65m	504476.60m
1	61570.85m	504473.20m
2	61558 143m	504479.6Cm
3	61558 · 43m 61564 · 58m	504482.70m
4	61564 · 58m	504476.60m
5	61567.65m	504479.60m
6	61567.63m	504488.90m
	and the second s	
<u> </u>	/	
ļ		
1	/	

JOINT INVESTIGATION REPORT FOR INCIDENT NO: 1026092 JIV report S/N: 0137 G. INCIDENT INFORMATION: 20. Impacted Area Details 0.4486 Ha Total calculated area of impact YES Impact within SPDC R.O.W_ Impact outside SPDC R.O.W ___ 21. Volume of oil recovered before completion of JIV (V_{recJ}): Barrels Recovered oil V_{recJ}: APPLICABLE 22. Computation of estimated residual volume on site a. Computation of estimated volume of pool of free phase oil (on land or confined water body). 0.008W Average Depth (m) of pool of free phase oil ____ 30% iii. Emulsification factor:____ ív, Estimated Volume of pool of free phase oil. Vpool: barrels 0.56 b. Computation of estimated volume of infiltrated oil in the soil (V_{inf}). I. Estimated Volume of infiltrated oil at spill point (Vinf a) Area* (m²) of soil covered by the oil: _____ i. Average Depth (m) above leaking facility i.e. pipeline/flowline: 0 . 52m ii. Soil type: CLM iv. P_c (effective porosity of the soil). $8^{\circ}/c$ iii. Cause of spill: OPERATORIL vi. Oil type: BONHY LIGHT. ٧. Oil Residence time on site, day: THEES) DAYS vii. Average depth of infiltration below leaking facility i.e. pipeline/flowline: 6 * 6019 viji.

2	Estimated Volume of infiltrated oil at second spill point [if applicable] (Vinf b)	

barrels

Estimated Volume of infiltrated oil at spill point. Vinf. a

Estimated depth of infiltration around spill point: 0.02[9 m

ix.

i.	Area* (m²) of soil covered by the oil: NIL
ii.	Average Depth (m) above leaking facility i.e. pipeline/flowline: NiL
iii.	Soil type: Num iv. Pe (effective porosity of the soil). Num
v.	Cause of spill: NIL vi. Oil type: NIL
vii.	Oil Residence time on site, day: NiL.
viii.	Average depth of infiltration below leaking facility i.e. pipeline/flowline: NIL
ix.	Estimated depth of infiltration around spill point:
ſ	Estimated Volume of infiltrated oil at spill point. Vint.b: NoT

3. Estimated Volume of infiltrated oil outside immediate spill point(s) region (Vinf c)

T INVESTIGATION R	EPORT FOR IN	ICIDENT NO:_	026092	JIV re	port S/N:	013	7
i. A	area (m2) of soil c	overed by the oil	:6 <u>6</u>	η ²			
	area (m²) of the po						
	verage Depth (m)				0.000	<u>8</u> m	
			inace of minital	ion or on:_	<u>v </u>		
	oil type: CLA		~				
v. 1	P _e (effective poros	sity of the soil)	80				
v	i. Estimat	ed Volume of inf	iltrated oil. At V	inf	0.6	3	barr
23. Computation	of estimated vo	lume of oil on o	pen water base	d on stanc	lard colora	tion.	
i. Total area o	of oil on open wat	er: WET A	PPECABLE	<u>, </u>			
	verage depth of oi				actors from	USCG FO	G(2)
				Edition)	·		
1	Thickness (mm)	Percentage coverage	Volume (m3	<u> </u>			
Barely Visible	0.00004			_			
Silvery	0.00008		<u> </u>	- Almai	<u>ic 000-</u> 1	i	
Slight Color	0.00015			MOIA	le scen [ttin	•	
Bright Color	0.0003			- W1.7	HIN		
Dull	0.001			_ '```			
Dark	0.002			_ \Vic	inity.		
Black oil	0.1			4	`		
Emulsion (30% Oil)	1						
	Percent Total	100%					. t .
jii.	Estimated Volu	me of oil on oper	n water. V _{wat} :	Net A	PPLICABL	E Barre	
24. Calculation	of evaporated vo	olume:					
i. Estir	mated Volume a	vailable for eva	poration within	surface a	rea: O `-4	61 BAR	ee
	actor: 25 %						
iii. Г	EstimatedV	olume of evapora	nted oil. V _{evan} :		6.20	Barr	els
in. L			<u>·</u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>		
Fyar	poration Factors	(E-Factor) for	SPDC Crude oi	i -			
Oil Type	Days on site	Bonny Light	Bonny M	edium			
Oil Residence time	< 1 day	10%		5%			
	1-7 days	25%		15%			
Off Residence units	1 1-/ 4418			25%			
On Itesaconee units		40%					
	> 7 days				1-1-5 : 37	(FILIA)	, 37
Of Net Feding	> 7 days	Jume V. Abls	$V_{\text{evap}}(bbls)$	+ V _{wat} (b	obls) + V _{ini}	(bbls)	+ V
Of Net Feding	> 7 days	Jume V. Abls	$\frac{1}{1000} = V_{\text{evap}}(\text{bbls})$	+ V _{wat} (b	bls) + V _{ini}	f (bbls) -	+ V
Of Net Feding	> 7 days	Jume V. Abls	v) = V _{evap} (bbls)	+ V _{wat} (b	bbls) + V _{ini}	f (bbls) -	+ V

JOINT INVESTIGATION REPORT FOR INCIDENT NO: 1026092 JIV report S/N: 0137

Calculation of the respective estimated volume is to be done on site a	s far as practicable using the new spill volume estimation
software on site; Conversion of m^3 to barrels is Volume $(m3) \times 6.29$:	**Round up estimated volume to next whole number using
the following rules:	

- Any spill volume in excess of 1 bbl is rounded up to the next whole number.
- Any spill volume in less than 1 bbl is rounded up to the next 0.1 bbl.

Calculated volume = 15.3 bbl ----- Reported volume = 16 bbl Examples: Calculated volume = 0.35 bbl ----- Reported volume = 0.4 bbl

Calculated volume = 0.01 bbl ----- Reported volume = 0.1 bbl.

Wherever this estimation tool is not applicable please refer to paragraph 6c (Deviations) of the JIV procedure to use appropriate steps for column estimation; record the calculation in a plain sheet of paper and attach to the JIV report.

26. GENERAL STATUS OF THE SITE

- A. Joint investigation of the incident site found that there is no residual impact after the initial response and therefore recommend that the site be closed out B. Investigation of the incident site showed that there is residual impact on site requiring further
 - works

27. REPRESENTATIVES

This report was filled, agreed and signed on the 21 / 68 /2013 by joint investigation representatives from

- Host Community:
- Department of Petroleum Resources [DPR]: []
- National Oil Spill Detection and Response Agency [NOSDRA]:
- State Ministry of Environment [SME]:
- Nigeria Police Force [NPF]: □
- Shell Petroleum Development Company [SPDC]:
- Signatories agree with reported findings: Q
- Separate DPR form has been filled out with same findings \(\Pi\)

Tick as applicable

JOINT INVESTIGATION REPORT FOR INCIDENT NO: 1026092 JIV report S/N: 0137

28. Appendix 1: Overview sketch of the site

Location: CA	ITHORNE CHANNEL 4" WELL SIT FLOWLING AT MBIAMA
	FLANDLINE FRE WELL STT
	AREA WITHIN HEART SALL PEINT SPORT FLOWSTATION. LOUISMENT SALL PEINT POIL STATION.
	CAW THURNE (HANNEL 2 FLOW STATION.